

Docket No. 12-55578

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**FATEMEH JOHNMOHAMMADI
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,
Defendant - Appellee,**

*On Appeal from the United States District Court Central District of California
No. 2:cv-06434-GW-AJW – Honorable George H. Wu*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Dennis F. Moss, Esq.
15300 Ventura Blvd., Suite 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Tel: (310)773-0323

Ira Spiro, Esq.
SPIRO MOORE, LLP
11377 West Olympic Blvd., 5th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Tel: (310)235-2468

Sahag Majarian II, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF SAHAG MAJARIAN II
18250 Ventura Boulevard
Tarzana, CA 91356
Tel: (818)609-0807

*Attorneys for Appellant
FatemeH Johnmohammadi*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

VII. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. Concerted Activity by Workers for Workers Invokes a Core
 Right at the Heart of American Labor Law..... 11

 B. The Initiation and Prosecution of Class Actions Constitute Forms of
 Protected Concerted Activity for Mutual Aid and Protection 14

 C. The District Court was Without Authority to Enforce
 Bloomingdale’s Class Action Waiver 19

 D. The Supreme Court has Repeatedly Held That Agreements to
 Arbitrate are Enforceable Only Where They do not Eliminate
 Parties’ Substantive Statutory Rights..... 20

 E. *Concepcion* Does Not Require That Courts Enforce Arbitration
 Clauses When They Eliminate Parties’ Substantive Federal
 Statutory Rights 22

F. If the Statutes Could Not Be Reconciled, the NLRA Would Prevail
over the FAA..... 25

1. The FAA’s Enforcement Mandate May be Overridden By a
“Contrary Congressional Command” 26

2. NLRA Section 7 Evinces a “Congressional Command” That
Precludes Enforcement of an Arbitration Clause That
Eliminates an Employee’s Right to Engage in Concerted
Action..... 27

G. The Purported Consent to a Waiver of Class Action Rights Does
Not Undermine the Unenforceability of the Contract 28

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 31

IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

X. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 32

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases and Board Decisions

52nd St. Hotel Associates
321 NLRB 624.....8,16

Agostini v. Felton
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 22

AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion
(2011) 131 S. Ct. 1740.....8,22,23,24

Brady v. Nat’l Football League
644 F.3d 661, 673 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 17

CompuCredit v. Greenwood
132 S. Ct. 665, 671 (2012).....21,22

Cristy Janitorial Servic
271 NLRB 857 (1984) 17

D.R. Horton, Inc. (“Horton”)
357 NLRB No. 184 (2012).....9,18,19,29

Davis v. O’Melveny & Meyers
(9th Cir. 2007) 485 F.3d 1066,..... 2

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB
(1978) 437 U.S. 556.....8,14

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc
534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... 20,21

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.
500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 21,23

Harco Trucking, LLC and Scott Woo
344 NLRB 478 (2005) 16

Host International
 290 NLRB 442, 443 (1988) 16

In Re 127 Rest. Corp
 331 NLRB 269, 275 (2000) 14

Interactive Flight Technologies, Inc. v. Swissair
 (9th Cir. 2001) 249 F.3d 1179..... 1

J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB
 321 U.S. 332 (1944)..... 19,30

Joseph De Rario, DMD, P.A
 283 NLRB 592, 594 (1987) 16

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins
 455 U.S. 72, 83-86 (1982)..... 19

Le Madri Restaurant
 331 NLRB 269, 275-276 (2000)..... 17

Lion Brand Mfg. Co.
 55 NLRB 798, (1944), enfd. 146 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1945) 17

Meyers Industries, Inc.
 281 NLRB 882 (1986) 17

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.
 473 U.S. 614, 637 (1985)..... 9,20-23,26-27

Mohave Electric Cooperative
 327 NLRB 13 (1998), enfd. 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 16

Morton v. Mancari
 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 25

Moss Planing Mill Co.
 103 NLRB 414 (1953), enfd. 206 F.2d 557(4th Cir. 1953)..... 16

N.L.R.B. v. City Disposal Sys. Inc
 465 U.S. 822, 834-35, 104 S. Ct. 1505.....14

National Licorice Co. v. NLRB
 309 U.S. 350 (1940)..... 19,29,30

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.
 301 U.S. 1, 33 (1937)..... 13

NLRB v. McEver Engineering
 784 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 13

NLRB v. Stone
 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)..... 19,30

NLRB v. Superior Tanning Co.
 117 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1940)..... 19,30

NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.
 (1962) 370 U.S. 9, 14-15..... 13

Nu Dawn Homes
 289 NLRB 554 (1988) 16

Poultrymen's Service Corp.
 41 NLRB 444 (1942), enfd. 138 F.2d 204, 210 (3^d Cir. 1943) 16

Preston v. Ferrer
 552 U.S. 346 (2008)..... 21

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.
 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 20,26

Saigon Gourmet
 353 NLRB 1063 (2009) 17

Salt River Valley Water User's Ass'n v. National Labor Relations Board
 (9th Cir. 1953) 206 F.2d 325..... 8,15

Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon
 (1987) 482 U.S. 2209,24-27

Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.
 (9th Cir. 2007) 498 F.3d 976..... 1,2

Triangle Tool & Engineering
 226 NLRB 1354, (1976) 16

Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.
 221 NLRB 364 (1975) enfd. mem. 567 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1977) 15

United Parcel Service
 252 NLRB 1015 (1980), enfd. 677 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1982) 16-17

United States v. Faust
 484 U.S. 439, 453 (1988)..... 25

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act ("NLRA").....passim

Norris La Guardia Act ("NLGA").....passim

9 U.S.C. §1 et seq. ("FAA").....8-10, 20-27

9 U.S.C. §2.....24

9 U.S.C. §16 (a) (3).....4

28 U.S.C. §§1332, 1441, 1446 and 1453.....1

28 U.S.C. §2107 (a).....2

29 U.S.C. §102.....7,12,19, 26

29 U.S.C. §103.....7,12,19,26

29 U.S.C. § 157 "Section 7 of the NLRA"passim

29 U.S.C § 158 (a) (1) "Section 8 (a) (1) of the NLRA".....passim

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 4(a) (1).....2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 41 (a) (2).....7

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.2.....1
